
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 23 September 
2021 

6.00 pm 
Committee Rooms 1-2, City 

Hall 

 
Membership: 
 

 
Councillors Rebecca Longbottom (Chair), Helena Mair (Vice-
Chair), David Clarkson, Thomas Dyer, Gary Hewson, 
Rosanne Kirk and Calum Watt 
 

Substitute member(s): 
 

Councillors Pat Vaughan 
 

Independent Member: 
 

Jane Nellist 

Officers attending: 
 

Sally Brooks, Democratic Services, Joanne Crookes, Jaclyn 
Gibson, John Scott, Matt Smith and Colleen Warren 
 

A G E N D A 

SECTION A Page(s)  

1.  Confirmation of Minutes  
 

 15th July 2021 

 22nd July 2021 
 

3 - 12 

2.  Declarations of Interest  
 
Please note that, in accordance with the Members' Code of Conduct, 
when declaring interests members must disclose the existence and 
nature of the interest, and whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest 
(DPI) or personal and/or pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  Information Governance Update  
 

13 - 28 

4.  IT Disaster Recovery Update and ICT Recommendation Progress  
 

29 - 36 

5.  Annual Complaints Report  
 

37 - 42 

6.  Assessment of Going Concern Status  
 

43 - 50 

7.  Internal Audit Progress Report  
 

51 - 66 

8.  Audit Committee Work Programme  
 

67 - 76 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally blank.



Audit Committee 15 July 2021 

 
Present: Councillor Rebecca Longbottom (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: Helena Mair, David Clarkson, Thomas Dyer and 

Gary Hewson 
 

Independent Member: None. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Rosanne Kirk, Councillor Calum Watt and 
Jane Nellist 

 
14.  Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

15.  Homes England Compliance Audit  
 

Melanie Holland, Housing Strategy and Investment Manager: 
 

a. asked that the Audit Committee agreed to the appointing of the Council’s 
external auditor, Mazars, to undertake the 2021 Homes England Compliance 
Audit 
 

b. highlighted that the Council was currently under contract with Homes England 

[...]
ar and summaries of the 
outcome of audits completed during the period April 2021 to June 2021, as 
detailed at Appendix A 
 

b. highlighted that Audit Committee held the responsibility for receiving a regular 
progress report from Internal Audit on the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan 
as a key requirement of public sector internal audit standards 
 

7



c. detailed the content of the report covering the following main areas:  
 

 Progress against the plan  

 Summary of Audit work  

 Current areas of interest relevant to the Audit Committee 
 

d. invited questions and comments 
 
Question: Asked for clarification on which department was leading on the role out of 
Office 365. 
 
Response: This was a large-scale project which was being led by the 
Organisational Change Lead with support from Business Development and IT. The 
target for completion had been brought forward from December 2021 to September 
2021. 
 
Question: Referred to Appendix 4 of the report in relation to Planned Maintenance 
and asked if the Housing Revenue Account would be charged for the internal audit 
work. 
 
Response: Yes, a portion of the audit teams time is recharged to the Housing 
Revenue Account. 
 
Question: Referred to Debtors Key Control 2020/21 and asked for more detail in the 
areas that had been identified for improvement. 
 
Response: Some debtors were being raised for very small amounts, Audit had 
questioned if there was a more cost effective way of raising those charges. It was 
currently being looked at to find if there was a better way of doing this. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the monitoring arrangements be 
continued. 
 

22.  Internal Audit Recommendations Follow Up  
 

John Scott, Audit Manager: 
 

a. presented an update to Audit Committee on outstanding audit 
recommendations including recommendations over 12 months old. 
 

b. referred to Appendix A attached to his report which provided details of 
relevant audits, outstanding recommendation
[...]
 be noted. 
 

2. the actions for Internal Audit including QAIP be noted. 
 

3. the actions for the Audit Committee included within the action plan be 
noted. 

 
24.  External Quality Assessment  

 
Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 

a. presented the proposals for the 2022 External Quality Assessment (EQA) for 
consideration. 
 

9



b. explained that the External Quality Assessment was a review of the 
processes and practices within the Internal Audit function, in line with auditing 
standards. The scope included a technical and effectiveness review. 

 
c. advised that as the City Council worked closely with Lincolnshire County 

Council as part of Assurance Lincolnshire, it was proposed that the external 
assessor would be jointly procured.  
 

d. stated that as the final procurement options had yet to be finalised it was 
proposed that delegated authority be granted to the Chief Finance Officer and 
the Chair of the Audit Committee to agree the way forward. Any decision 
would be reported back to the Committee. 
 

e. invited questions and comments 
 

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted and the delegation 
arrangements set out in paragraph 4 of the report be agreed. 
 

25.  Audit Committee Work Programme  
 

John Scott, Audit Manager: 
 

a. presented a report to inform members of the Audit Committee on the work 
programme for 2021/22 as detailed at Appendix A of the report. 

 
b. advised that the frequency of the meeting had been reviewed and revised to 

take into account impacts relating to the pandemic and was considered 
appropriate for 2020/21. 

 
RESOLVED that the contents of the Audit Committee work programme 2021/22 be 
noted. 
 

26.  Risk Management-  Annual Update  
 

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 

a. reported on the risk management framework adopted by the council and risk 
management activity during 2020/21  

 
b. advised that the Council’s Risk Management Strategy was presented for 

members information,
[...]
t despite the 
current circumstances with Covid-19 the Council was being proactive. 
 
RESOLVED that the risk management framework adopted by the Council and the 
risk management activity undertaken during the year 2020/21 be noted.  
 

27.  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item(s) of business because it is likely that if members 
of the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of ‘exempt 
information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972. 
 

28.  Risk Management - Annual Update  
 

Only Appendix B Strategic Risk Register was contained here as exempt information. 
 
The Committee discussed the contents of the Risk Register in detail and commented 
that they would like to see an all member workshop on the Council’s Vision 2025. 
 

11



This page is intentionally blank.



 

 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  23 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 
SUBJECT:  
 

INFORMATION GOVERNANCE UPDATE 

DIRECTORATE: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND TOWN CLERK 

REPORT AUTHOR: 
 

DATA PROTECTION OFFICER (DPO) 

 
1.  Purpose of report 

 
1.1.  To update committee on Information Governance management. This includes 

monitoring of the council’s compliance with data protection legislation including the 
General Data Protection Regulation (UK GDPR) and the Data Protection Act 2018 
(DPA). 
 

2.  Background of reporting 
 

2.1.  Reports are submitted on a bi-annual basis the last report being provided to 
committee in March 2021.  
 

2.2.  Information Governance resources continue to be required in the arrangements 
surrounding the response to the pandemic. This is in addition to the council’s 
‘business as usual’ data protection compliance. This has included ongoing updates 
to the customer privacy notice, business support grants, retention arrangements 
for new datasets created, promoting vaccine up take in 18-30 year olds and self-
isolation payme
[...]
 and audit 

recommendations for the ICT Service. 
 

2.  Background 
 

2.1  The committee has requested an update on the ICT DR solution and outstanding 
audit recommendations.  Both of these items have had discrete pieces of work 
completed and are continually reviewed and updated. 
 

2.2  Disaster Recovery 
 

2.3  Over a period of time the DR solution has been built up.  The Council has a finite 
amount of resource and where possible seeks to optimise benefits from the 
resources available by adopting solutions that work towards resolving more than 
one issue. 
 

2.4  Audit Recommendations 
 

2.5  Due to the inherent risks associated with provision of an ICT Service, the service is 
required to be highly compliant with regulation and assurance from external 
sources.  These include: 

1) Internal audit reviews 
2) Compliance from Central Government e.g. Public Service Network including 

a third party IT health check 
3) Ongoing requirement to update and patch systems 

 
2.6  This imposes a significant workload on the service and the team, and this resource 

is also shared with the requirement to develop and maintain the Council’s 
infrastructure, support staff and Members and to deliver new requirements for 
services and needs to be balanced in terms of resourcing. 
 

3.  Progress to date 
 

3.1  IT Disaster recovery 

29

Item No. 4



 
3.2  Several aspects have been developed which assist with the delivery of a DR solution 

over a number of years: 
 

1) Backup arrangements – allowing multiple copies of data to be held within two 
locations on premises, and a further copy to be maintained offsite, in the 
‘cloud’ 

2) Refresh of infrastructure – a duplicate copy of the infrastructure has now 
been delivered which can be invoked should a disaster occur at the primary 
site 

3) Enhanced DR copies of data – some data is not held within ‘real-time’ copies 
to reduce the likelihood of data loss should an emergency issue arise.  This 
will reduce the amo
[...]
 / 
Anti-virus 

  

Nov 18 Substantial 9 
 

 

8 
 

 

1 (Policy 
related) 

Information 
Management 

June 19 Substantial 16 15 1 
(resourcing) 

ICT Anti-
Malware 

  

Mar 20 Substantial 10 5 5 (4 policy, 1 
training,  

Office 365 May 21 Substantial 6 (5 not 
yet due) 

1 1 

 
More details on outstanding recommendations is included in Appendix A 
 

3.10  A large proportion of the actions have been completed.  One of the main areas 
outstanding is the review of the ICT Security Policies.  A draft has been completed, 
and is currently being reviewed by other stakeholders.  
 

3.11  It is intended to bring these forward to Policy Scrutiny committee later in the year 
and then reviewed and adopted by Executive.  Some further work will need to be 
completed on guidance and procedures. 
 

3.12  There have also been difficulties in resourcing over the last 18 months due to the 
impacts of: 

1) Covid -19 response –various services and supplying services remotely 
2) Furlough of staff for a period 
3) Rollout of new equipment and services across the whole organisation 

 
3.13  There are also some recommendations that will require finance to be made available 

in order to complete them.  This is under ongoing review and will be considered 
alongside other pressures on the budget as part of the normal budget cycle. 
 

3.14  ICT Risk Register 
 

3.15  An ICT Risk Register has also been developed over the last year.  There are 
currently 90 risks documented.  The higher-level risks have actions in defined 
projects i.e. DR, which also compete for resource, or are also identified on the 
corporate risk register e.g. for financial and staff resources in general. 
 
The risk register also takes account of the ICT Assurance mapping exercise which 
was completed in the last year, which provides an amber level of assurance overall 
for the ICT function.  
 

4.  Organisational Impacts  
 

4.1  Finance – there are no direct financial impacts, although some recommendati
[...]
etermined 
when 
resources 
allow 

Update the project risk register and report 
into Board periodically  
 

The Technology group are update monthly on 
progress.  The Organisational Change Lead 
also updates CMT on a regular basis  

Report to 
Technology 
Board by 
December on 
project 
outcomes 

Formally report financial spend for 
licences, hardware, and other project 
expenditure to the Board (discussed 
currently) 
 

The Technology group are update monthly on 
progress.  The Organisational Change Lead 
also updates CMT on a regular basis  

Report to 
Technology 
Board by 
December on 
project 
outcomes 

The DPIA has been finalised and the 
EHRA will be finalised shortly 
 

The Technology group are update monthly on 
progress.  The Organisational Change Lead 
also updates CMT on a regular basis  

Complete 

Day to day operational procedures will be 
completed  
 

Resources have been diverted onto the 
rollout of new devices 

Aiming to 
complete by 
October 21 

 

35



T
his page is intentionally blank.



 
AUDIT COMMITTEE                 23 SEPTEMBER 2021 

 

 
SUBJECT: 
  

 
ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 
 

DIRECTORATE:  
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVES 

REPORT AUTHOR:  JOANNE CROOKES, CUSTOMER SERVICES MANAGER 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 

To present an annual complaints report including details from the Annual Review of 
Local Authority Complaints issued by the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGSCO) and the decisions of the Housing Ombudsman Service (HOS). 
 
To report on the overall number of complaints received by the Council on a Directorate 
basis for the full year 2020-2021, including response times and the percentage of 
complaints which are upheld. 
 

2. Background 
 

2.1 The council’s complaints procedure includes two levels in response to formal 
complaints. Once the complaint has been considered and responded to by two 
separate officers the complainant is advised that if they are not satisfied with the final 
re
[...]
ncept would potentially have a fundamental impact 
on the financial statements.  
 

2.4 Given the significant reduction in funding for local government in recent years 
and the potential threat this poses to the ongoing viability of councils as a 
consequence, external auditors continue to place a greater emphasis on local 
authorities undertaking an assessment of the ‘going concern’ basis on which 
they prepare their financial statements. Similarly, our current Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) and the 2020/21 financial statements largely 
reflect a Covid set of circumstances and we need to be confident that we 
understand and have taken into account any threats to financial sustainability. 
This report sets out the position for City of Lincoln Council and provides 
justification for the 2020/21 financial statements being prepared on a ‘going 
concern’ basis. 
 

43

Item No. 6



2.5 
 

As with all principal local authorities, the Council is required to compile its 
Statement of Accounts in accordance with the Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting for 2020/21 (hereafter referred to as the Code). The 
Code is published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA). In accordance with the Code the Council’s Statement 
of Accounts is prepared assuming that the Council will continue to operate in 
the foreseeable future and that it is able to do so within the current and 
anticipated resources available. By this, it is meant that the Council will 
realise its assets and settle its obligations in the normal course of business.  
 

 The Assessment 
 

2.6 
 

The main factors which underpin this assessment are:  
 

 The Council’s current financial position;  

 The Council’s projected financial position;  

 The Council’s balance sheet;  

 The Council’s cash flow;  

 The Council’s governance arrangements;  

 The regulatory and control environment applicable to the Council as a 
local authority. 

 
 Each of the above is cons
[...]
rs such as the 

47



role undertaken by the external auditor as well as the statutory requirement in 
some cases for compliance with best practice and guidance published by 
CIPFA and other relevant bodies. 
 
The provisions in the Code on the going concern requirements reflect the 
economic and statutory environment in which local authorities operate. We 
are satisfied that there are no significant issues regarding the external 
regulatory and control environment which present any material uncertainties 
regarding the Council’s ability to continue as a going concern. 

 
2.16 Material Uncertainties 

 
The Council is aware that there is a requirement to consider any material 
uncertainties which would impact on the Councils ability to continue as a 
going concern. 
 
We are satisfied that there are no material uncertainties which, under the 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting framework, represent 
significant issues regarding the Council’s ability to continue as a going 
concern. 

 
2.17 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  

 
It is considered that having regard to the Council’s arrangements and such 
factors as highlighted in this report that the Council remains a ‘going concern’ 
and the Council’s accounts for 2020/21 have appropriately been prepared on 
this basis. This report gives that assessment by the Council’s Section 151 
Officer in support of presenting the Accounts for approval and provides 
assurance to Mazars, the Council’s external auditor. 

 

4. Organisational Impacts  
 

4.1 Finance – The financial implications are as set out in this report. 
 

4.2 Legal – There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. 

 

5. Risk Implications 
 

5.1 
 

There are no direct risk implications arising as a result of this report. 

6. Recommendation 

 
6.1 
 
 
 

The Audit Committee accepts the outcome of the assessment of the Councils 
going concern status for the purpose of preparing the Statement of Accounts 
2020/21. 

 
Key Decision 

 

No 

Key Decision Reference N/A 

48



No. 

 

Do the Exempt 

Information Categories 

Apply 

 

No 

Call in and Urgency: Is 
the decision one to which 
Rule 15 of the Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules apply? 

No 

Does the report contain 

Appendices? 

 

No 
 
 

List of Background 

Papers: 
 

N/A 
 

Lead Officer: Colleen Warren, Financial Services Manager  
Telephone 01522 873361 

 

49



This page is intentionally blank.



AUDIT COMMITTEE  23 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

 
SUBJECT: 
 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

REPORT BY: 
 

AUDIT MANAGER 

LEAD OFFICER: 
 

AUDIT MANAGER 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 To present the Internal Audit Progress Report to the Audit Committee, 

incorporating the overall position reached so far, and summaries of the outcomes 
of audits completed during the period. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

2.1 The report highlights progress against the audit plan. 
 

3. Background 
 

3.1 
 

A key requirement of public sector internal audit standards is that Internal Audit 
should report progress periodically to those charged with governance. The Audit 
Committee has within its terms of reference the responsibility for receiving a 
regular progress report from Internal Audit on the delivery of the Internal Audit 
Plan. The latest progress report for 2021-22 is attached as the appendix to this 
report. 
 

3.2 Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

3.3 
 

The Internal Audit progress report attached (Appendix A) covers the following 
areas :- 
 

 Progress against the plan 

 Summary of Audit work 

 Current areas of interest relevant to the Audit Committee 
 

4. Organisational Impacts (nb. Finance, Legal and E & D sections below are 
mandatory, others to be completed only where there is an impact) 
 

4.1 Finance (including whole life costs where applicable) 
There are no direct financial implications arising as a result of this report.  
 

4.2 Legal Implications including Procurement Rules  
There are no direct lega

Minutes of the meeting


Audit Committee 23 September 2021 

 
Present: Councillor Rebecca Longbottom (in the Chair) 

 
Councillors: Helena Mair, David Clarkson, Thomas Dyer, 

Gary Hewson and Calum Watt 
 

Independent Member: Jane Nellist 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor Rosanne Kirk 

 
29.  Confirmation of Minutes  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 15th and 22nd July 2021 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 

30.  Declarations of Interest  
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

31.  Information Governance Update  
 

Sally Brooks, Data Protection Officer: 
 

a. presented a report to update Audit Committee on progress made with 
Information Management monitoring the councils compliance with data 
protection legislation including the General Data Protection Regulation 
(GDPR) and the Data Protection Act 2018 (DPA) 

 
b. highlighted that update reports were submitted to Audit Committee on a bi-

annual basis, the last report was provided in March 2021. 
 

c. advised that Information Management resources continued to be required in 
the arrangements surrounding the response to the pandemic. This was in 
addition to the council’s ‘business as usual’ date protection compliance. This 
had included ongoing updates to the customer privacy notice, business 
support grants, retention arrangements for new datasets created, promoting 
vaccine up take in 18-30 year olds and self-isolation payments for parents 
and carers. 

 
d. advised on data protection training that was underway by the council at 

paragraph 4 of the officer’s report which was a legal requirement under the 
GDPR and the ICO 
 

e. reported on work completed in relation to contracts, Brexit and UK GDPR as 
detailed at paragraph 5 of the report 
 

f. updated members of Audit Committee in relation to progress made with the 
Office 365 roll out as detailed at paragraph 6 of the report. 

 
g. reported that the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) status for Information 

Governance had been downgraded from Red to Amber due to progress made 
in the implementation of the GDPR and had since been removed from the 



AGS although remained closely monitored with reports submitted to IG Board, 
CMT and Audit Committee. 
 

h. invited committees’ questions and comments 
 

Question: Referred to the e-learning and asked if staff were still able to ask 
questions and who would be responsible for providing support. 
 
Response: The e-learning would have a testing element to ensure that staff 
understood the information. The Data Protection Officer and Legal would provide 
support and be available to answer any questions. 
 
Question:  Referred to section 6 of the report and asked how the roll out of Office 
365 had progressed. 
 
Response:  Approximately two thirds of staff had received the new equipment, 
however, there was now a global shortage of equipment which was difficult to 
source. All staff had access to Teams even if they did not have new equipment. 
 
 
Question: Asked if Zoom would still be used for meetings. 
 
Response: Teams would be available to everyone and Zoom would be phased out. 
 
Question:  Asked if the data breaches were of a serious nature? 
 
Response: On average there were four to five data breaches each month. There 
had not been a significant increase in the number data breaches with home working.  
 
Question: Referred to risk number 11 on the risk register and asked if it had been 
reported correctly and should be shown as a declining risk instead of a static risk? 
 
Response: The risk was not declining as there had been improvement, it would be 
updated to reflect this. 
 
Question: Asked how the Independent Member would receive the training as she 
did not have access to the Councils IT systems. 
 
Response: The training would take place face to face with Data Protection Officer. 
 
Question: Asked if the Council could charge for data requested by the general 
public. 
 
Response: Previously the Council were able to charge the general public for data 
about themselves, but the Council could not charge for Freedom of Information 
requests. 
 
Question: Asked how information was protected when staff were working from 
home using laptops. 
 
Response: The data was not held on the laptop it was held in a cloud, and this 
could not be accessed without the log on information. Guidance had been provided 
to staff to advise them not to share data, or let others use their device and to log out 
and shut the screen when away from their desk. 
 



Question: Asked if there was a remote working policy in place. 
 
Response: As the move to home working was urgent during the pandemic, 
procedure notes were provided. Remote working was included in the ICT Security 
Measures Policy which would be considered by Policy Scrutiny and Executive 
shortly. 
 
RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted. 
 
 

32.  IT Disaster Recovery Update and ICT Recommendation Progress  
 

Matt Smith, Business Development and IT Manager: 
 

a. presented an update on ICT Disaster Recovery (DR) and Audit 
recommendations for the ICT Service as requested by the Audit Committee. 
 

b. advised that in terms of Disaster Recovery the Council had a limited amount 
of resource and where possible sought to optimise benefits from the 
resources available by adopting solutions that worked towards resolving more 
than one issue. 
 

c. summarised the risks associated with the provision of an IT Service as 
detailed at paragraph 2.4 of the report and gave details of the significant 
workload that this imposed on the service and further explained the resource 
implications. 
 

d. detailed several aspects that had been developed which would assist with 
delivery of the Disaster Recovery Solution over a number of years: 
 

I. Backup arrangements – allowing multiple copies of data to be held 
within two locations on premises, and a further copy to be maintained 
offsite, in the ‘cloud’ 

II. Refresh of infrastructure – a duplicate copy of the infrastructure had 
now been delivered which could be invoked should a disaster occur at 
the primary site 

III. Enhanced DR copies of data – some data was not held within ‘real-
time’ copies to reduce the likelihood of data loss should an emergency 
issue arise.  This would reduce the amount of data that could be lost 
since the previous backup cycle. 

IV. A DR plan had been developed. 
 

e. highlighted further improvements that could be implemented as detailed at 
paragraph 3 of the report and explained that the Disaster Recovery work 
would be continued to be reviewed to seek opportunities for improvement. 
 

f. advised that since October 2018 there had been 5 Internal Audits, which had 
resulted in a number of recommendations, many of which had been 
concluded. 
 

g. explained that one of the main outstanding actions was to review the ICT 
Policy, a draft had been completed and it was currently being reviewed by 
other stakeholders prior to the committee process. 
 



h. further advised that some recommendations would require finance to be 
made available in order to complete them, this was under ongoing review and 
would be considered alongside other pressures on the budget a part of the 
normal cycle. 
 

i. advised that an ICT Risk Register has also been developed over the last year.  
There were currently 90 risks documented.  The higher-level risks have 
actions in defined projects i.e. DR, which also compete for resource, or were 
also identified on the corporate risk register e.g. for financial and staff 
resources in general. 
 

j. invited members questions and comments. 
 

Question: Referred to the back up arrangement as detailed at paragraph 3.2 of the 
report and asked if the multiple copies of data were kept in sync. 
 
Response: Some of the data was replicated overnight, some was synchronised, and 
some was held in the cloud. 
 
Question:  Asked if the ICT Security Policies would be overruled by stakeholders 
during the consultation. 
 
Response: The consultation was with HR, Audit and external consultants and was 
to ensure that the policy was fit for purpose. 
 
Question: Asked if consideration had been given to using Lincolnshire County 
Council as a fall back if the systems went down. 
 
Response: All options had been considered, we were advised by external 
consultants to have our own off site back up which was at Hamilton House. 
 
The committee extended their thanks and appreciation to the IT Team for their 
excellent work during an unprecedented time. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

 
(Councillor T Dyer left the meeting) 
 
 

33.  Annual Complaints Report  
 

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer: 
 

a. presented the annual complaints report which included reference to the 
Annual Review of Local Authority Complaints issued by the Local 
Government and Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO), and details of the 
decisions of the Housing Ombudsman 
 

b. reported also on the overall number of complaints received by the Council 
including response times and percentage of complaints upheld on a 
directorate basis for the full year 2020-21. 
 

c. highlighted the background to the council’s complaints procedure at 
paragraph 2 of the report  

 



d. advised that the Housing Ombudsman had published a Complaint Handling 
Code, details of which were contained at paragraph 2.3 of the report. 
 

e. explained that as a result of the guidance, and in consultation with the 
Resident Involvement Panel, new time targets for handling complaints had 
been introduced:  
 

 Initial acknowledgment within 5 days 

 Level 1 complaints to be responded to within 10 working days 

 Level 2 complaints to be resolved within 20 working days. 
 

f. reported that the number of complaints received over the year had decreased 
significantly on the previous year. There was some council services who 
suspended their operations for several months, and this would have reduced 
the potential for something to go wrong. 
 

g. stated that there had been a slight increase in the amount of time taken for 
officers to respond to complaints at 8.1 days over all four directorates 
 

h. detailed further the breakdown of directorate complaints at paragraph 4 of the 
report 
 

i. highlighted that of the 260 complaints responded to in 2020-2021, 39% (102) 
were upheld, this was consistent with the percentage upheld in  the previous 
year which was 40% 
 

j. explained that tenancy related complaints i.e. those which were classed as a 
landlord function, were now referred to the Housing Ombudsman (HOS) 
rather than being dealt with by the LGSCO 

 
k. highlighted the trend in complaints as detailed at paragraph 7 of the report  

 
l. highlighted the number of compliments received from members of the public 

acknowledging professionalism of staff across all service areas  
 

m. invited members' questions and comments.  
 

Question: Asked for the details of the complaint in relation to the Cornhill 
Development. 
 
Response: The details could be circulated following the meeting. 
 
The Chair commented on the importance of receiving compliments and that they 
should be recognised as much as complaints were. 
 
RESOLVED that the content of the 2020-2021 complaints report be noted. 
 

34.  Assessment of Going Concern Status  
 

Jaclyn Gibson, Chief Finance Officer  
 

a. presented a report to inform the Audit Committee of an assessment of the 
Council as a going concern for the purposes of producing the Statement of 
Accounts for 2020/21. 
 



b. explained the background of the report as detailed at paragraph 2 and 
advised that the concept of ‘going concern’ assumed that an authority, its 
functions and services would continue in operational existence for the 
foreseeable future. 
 

c. advised that the report set out the position of the City Council and provided 
justification for the 2019/20 financial statements being prepared on a ‘going 
concern’ basis. 
 

d.  highlighted the main factors which underpin the assessment were: 
 

 The Council’s current financial position 

 The Councils projected financial position  

 The Council’s balance sheet  

 The Council’s cash flow 

 The Council’s governance arrangements 

 The regulatory and control environment applicable to the Council as a 
local authority. 
 

e. detailed the Councils current Financial Position and highlighted  the following 
areas: 
 

 General Fund 

 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 

 Covid-19 
 

f. further detailed the following: 
 

 The Council’s Projected Financial Position – Revenue Resources 

 The Council’s Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2021 

 The Council’s Cash Flow 

 The Council’s Governance Arrangements 

 The External Regulatory and Control Environment  

 Material Uncertainties 
 

g. advised that it was considered that having regard to the Council’s 
arrangements and such factors as highlighted in the report that the Council 
remained a ‘going concern’ and the Council’s accounts for 2020/21 had 
appropriately been prepared on this basis. The report gave that assessment 
by the Council’s Section 151 Officer in support of presenting the Accounts for 
approval and provides assurance to Mazars, the Council’s external auditor. 

Question: Referred to the BIFFA contract and asked if it was linked to inflation.  
 
Response: The majority of contracts were linked to inflation. There was a risk 
each year that there would be a change to the inflation that had been forecast. 
 
Question: Asked if Officers tried to predict the inflation rate. 
 
Response: The contract had to be set to RPI or CPI and would be affected by 
the actual rate as at the contract date. Officers did make predictions, however 
there was a risk to the budget that the inflation rate could be higher or lower than 
predicted. 

 



RESOLVED that the outcome of the assessment of the Councils going concern 
status for the purpose of preparing the Statement of Accounts 2020/21 be accepted 
 

35.  Internal Audit Progress Report  
 

John Scott, Audit Manager: 
 

a. presented the Internal Audit Progress Report to Audit Committee, 
incorporating the overall position reached so far and summaries of the 
outcome of audits completed during the period June 2021 to August 2021, as 
detailed at Appendix A 
 

b. highlighted that Audit Committee held the responsibility for receiving a regular 
progress report from Internal Audit on the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan 
as a key requirement of public sector internal audit standards 
 

c. detailed the content of the report covering the following main areas:  
 

 Progress against the plan  

 Summary of Audit work  

 Current areas of interest relevant to the Audit Committee 
 

d. invited questions and comments 
 
RESOLVED that the report be accepted and the monitoring arrangements be 
continued. 
 

36.  Audit Committee Work Programme  
 

John Scott, Audit Manager: 
 

a. presented a report to inform members of the Audit Committee on the work 
programme for 2021/22 as detailed at Appendix A of the report. 

 
b. referred to paragraph 4 of the report and highlighted the changes to the 

work programme. 
 

c. advised that the Audit Committee Terms of Reference was attached at 
Annex A of the report for information. 

 
RESOLVED that the contents of the Audit Committee work programme 2021/22 be 
noted. 
 
 


